RESOLUTION NO. OI - 16CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Bully ON THE 15th DAY OF Ilmary, 2016.

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING CARIN R. ANDREWS AS CLERK OF COUNCIL, BEGINNING FEBRUARY 22, 2016.

WHEREAS, Section 4.09 of the Charter for the City of Centerville provides for the position of Clerk of Council to be selected by City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of Council is to perform all duties required by the Charter, City Ordinances, the Ohio Revised Code and the rules of Council; and

WHEREAS, the position of Clerk of Council became vacant with the retirement of Debra A. James on January 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Julia M. Weaver has been serving as Interim Clerk of Council until such time as a new Clerk of Council was selected; and

WHEREAS, Council has chosen Carin R. Andrews to perform the duties of the office of the Clerk of Council.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That Carin R. Andrews shall be selected to serve as the full-time Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, beginning February 22, 2016 and is to serve pursuant to the City Charter.

Section 2. This Resolution is to take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 5th DAY OF Jebruary _, 2016.

Mayor of the City of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Juliam. Weaver Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

<u>CERTIFICATE</u>

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 01-16, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 15th day of February, 2016.

Julia m. Weaner Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, Consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter & Constitutional provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal Attorney**